871.

Computation of Retired Pay

(Added Pub. L. 110-181, div. A, title III, §377(a),			873. Civilian Employees		
Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 85.)			quirements and Other Duties 9061		
CHAPTER 669—MARITIME SAFETY OF FORCES			PART III—TRAINING		
~			901. Training Generally 9	301	
Sec.			ě .		
7921.	Safety and effectiveness information; h	ydro-		331	
	graphic information.		905. Aviation Leadership Program 9	381	
. =			907. Schools and Camps 9	411	
	 Safety and effectiveness information rographic information 	; hy-		441	
	-		PART IV—SERVICE, SUPPLY, AND		
` '	SAFETY AND EFFECTIVENESS INFORMATION SAFETY AND EFFECTIVENESS INFORMATION		PROCUREMENT		
	afety and effectiveness of all maritime		931. Civil Reserve Air Fleet 9	511	
				531	
	aircraft, and forces of the armed force	es by		991	
mean	s of—		935. Issue of Serviceable Material to		
(P	A) marine data collection;		Armed Forces 9	561	
	3) numerical weather and ocean predic	tion	937. Utilities and Services 9	591	
	_	01011,		621	
and		-		021	
(0	c) forecasting of hazardous weather	and	941. Issue of Serviceable Material other		
oce	an conditions.		than to Armed Forces 9	651	
			943. Disposal of Obsolete or Surplus		
(2)	The Secretary may extend similar sup	pport		681	
to for	ces of the North Atlantic Treaty Organ	niza-	945. Disposition of Effects of Deceased	331	
	and to coalition forces, that are opera		<u> -</u>	710	
	the armed forces.	0		712	
		g	947. Transportation 9	741	
` '	HYDROGRAPHIC INFORMATION.—The	Sec-	949. Real Property 9	771	
retar	y of the Navy shall collect, process,	and		801	
provi	de to the Director of the National	Geo-	•	831	
spatia	al-Intelligence Agency hydrographic i	nfor-	book recountability and nesponsibility	.001	
_	on to support preparation of maps, ch		AMENDMENTS		
			9009 Dub I 100 196 div A +i+10 V \$576(0)(9) N	Morr	
DOOKS	s, and geodetic products by that Agency	у.	2003—Pub. L. 108–136, div. A, title V, §576(c)(2), 1	NOV.	
(Adde	ed Pub. L. 112-81, div. A, title III, § 36	33(a).	24, 2003, 117 Stat. 1488, added item for chapter 875.	Oct	
	31, 2011, 125 Stat. 1379.)	(),	1999—Pub. L. 106–65, div. A, title VII, §721(c)(8),		
D00. 0	51, 2011, 120 8000. 1010.)		5, 1999, 113 Stat. 695, substituted "Disposition" for		
			arranta Diamonitian) and ((0710) for ((0711) in itam		
	Subtitle D—Air Force		quests; Disposition" and "9712" for "9711" in item chapter 945.		
			chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I	Feb.	
	Subtitle D—Air Force PART I—ORGANIZATION		chapter 945.	Feb.	
Chap.		Sec.	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV.	Feb. LY''	
	PART I—ORGANIZATION	Sec.	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0	Feb. LY''	
801.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.]		chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters	Feb. LY'' Oct.	
801. 803.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), G 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sepa	Feb. LY'' Oct.	
801. 803. 805.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff	8011 8031	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve".	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 ara-	
801. 803.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8)	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B),	
801. 803. 805.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff	8011 8031	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, ad item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve"	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), lded Air	
801. 803. 805. 807.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL	8011 8031 8061	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), G 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, add item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De-	
801. 803. 805. 807.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Septition or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapter 905 and 900 for 100 f	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength Enlistments	8011 8031 8061	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931.	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), ided Air De- pter	
801. 803. 805. 807.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength Enlistments	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapsis. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987,	Feb. LY" Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), ided Air De- pter	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff PART II—PERSONNEL Strength Enlistments	8011 8031 8061 8201	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers' and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps11. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapse 1981.	Feb. LY" Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), ided Air De- pter	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Septition or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps1. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803.	Feb. LY" Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), ided Air De- pter 101 hap-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapsil. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96–513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec.	Feb. LY" Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), ided Air De- pter 101 hap-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for claps 1980—Pub. L. 96–513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011"	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- . 12,	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength Enlistments Appointments in the Regular Air Force Repealed.] Temporary Appointments Active Duty	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapsil. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96–513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec.	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- . 12,	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for claps 1980—Pub. L. 96–513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011"	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara- O(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, " in oters	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength Enlistments Appointments in the Regular Air Force Repealed.] Temporary Appointments Active Duty	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Septition or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103–160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps1. 1987—Pub. L. 100–26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for claps0. 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "6010" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps69 "Separation from Regular Air Force for \$	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, " in tters Sub-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force The Air Staff The Air Force PART II—PERSONNEL Strength	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 95 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation for	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, "in viters Sub- rom	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Separation Derelication of the second of the seco	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara- o(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, noters Sub- crom tion	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "3011" for "3010" in item for claps 480—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation frogular Air Force for Separation in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara- o(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, noters Sub- crom tion	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for claps 1980. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelic or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age".	Feb. LY" Oct. 8837 ara- O(B), (dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, " in tters Sub- rom tire-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, ad item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for cl ter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chap 859 "Separation from Regular Air Force for S standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation for Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelict or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat.	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, " in tters Sub- rom tire- 288,	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6, 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 1. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps \$59\$ "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Separation for Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discipled and processional decoration of the processional content of the processional content of the processional content of the processional decoration of the processional decoratio	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, " in tters Sub- rom tire- 288,	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "3011" for "3010" in item for clater 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for \$ standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Separation of Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90–377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks".	Feb. LY'' Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- . 12, ''' in ters Sub- rion tire- 288, ipli-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. [847. 849.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 331. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for clater 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 959 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelic or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90–235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, str	Feb. LY'' Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- . 12, ''' in ters Sub- rion tire- 288, ipli-	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, ad item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for ch ter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chap 859 "Separation from Regular Air Force for \$ standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation fr Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelici or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90–377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Disci nary Barracks". Pub. L. 90–235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, str out item for chapter 847 "The Uniform".	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- . 12, '' in sters Sub- from tion tire- 288, ipli- ruck	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6, 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps31. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chaps0, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011 item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps \$59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 360 "Separation from Interests of National Security", and 365 "Retment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, strout item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88–647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1964	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 vara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '''in ters Sub- rom tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, add item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for ch ter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §§504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chap 859 "Separation from Regular Air Force for S standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation f Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelica or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Disci nary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, str out item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968 Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Fo	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 vara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '''in ters Sub- rom tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "3011" for "3010" in item for claps 31. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for \$ standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Separation for Chapter 861 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, strout item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968, Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 107	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in bters Sub- ruck 4, 78 orce	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721 8741	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 65, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Septition or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapter 903. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for Chapter 81 National Security", and 865 "Retment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—375, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, strout item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 86—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968 Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Foreserve Officers" Training Corps". 1960—Pub. L. 86—616, §\$7(b), 8(b), July 12, 1960, 74 S	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in sters Sub- rom tion tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce stat.	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849. [851. 855. 857. [859. [860. 861.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 31. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "3011" for "3010" in item for claps 31. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps 59 "Separation from Regular Air Force for \$ standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Separation for Chapter 861 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, strout item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968, Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Force Force of Stat. 107	Feb. LY'' Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in sters Sub- rom tion tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce stat.	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849. [851. 855. 857. [859. [860. 861.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721 8741	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 65, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Septition or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, aditem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chapter 903. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for Chapter 81 National Security", and 865 "Retment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Discinary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—375, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, strout item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 86—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968 Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Foreserve Officers" Training Corps". 1960—Pub. L. 86—616, §\$7(b), 8(b), July 12, 1960, 74 S	Feb. LY'' Oct. \$ 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in sters Sub- rom tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce stat.	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855. 857. [859. [860. 861. [863.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721 8741	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Sept tion or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, ad item for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for cl ter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011' item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chap 859 "Separation from Regular Air Force for S standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation fi Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelici or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Disci nary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, str out item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968 Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Fo Reserve Officers' Training Corps". 1960—Pub. L. 86—616, §§7(b), 8(b), July 12, 1960, 74 S 393, 395, substituted "Substandard Performance	Feb. LY'' Oct. \$ 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in sters Sub- rom tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce stat.	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849. [851. 855. 857. [859. [860. 861.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721 8741	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 0 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chap 931. 1987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "3011" for "3010" in item for cl ter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chap 859 "Separation from Regular Air Force for S standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation f Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelict or in Interests of National Security", and 865 "Ret ment for Age". 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 851 "United States Disci nary Barracks". Pub. L. 90—235, §8(6), Jan. 2, 1968, 81 Stat. 764, str out item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1968 Stat. 1073, struck out item for chapter 905 "Air Fo Reserve Officers' Training Corps". 1960—Pub. L. 88—616, §87(b), 8(b), July 12, 1960, 74 S 393, 395, substituted "Substandard Performance Duty" for "Failure to Meet Standards" in item chapter 859 and added item for chapter 860.	Feb. LY'' Oct. 8 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap 12, '' in tters Stat. 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce Stat. 6 of for	
801. 803. 805. 807. 831. 833. 835. [837. 839. 841. 843. 845. [847. 849. [851. 853. 855. 857. [859. [860. 861. [863.	PART I—ORGANIZATION Definitions. [No present sections.] Department of the Air Force	8011 8031 8061 8201 8251 8281 8441 8491 8531 8571 8631 8681 8721 8741	chapter 945. 1996—Pub. L. 104—106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(6), I 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 513, inserted comma after "SUPPI in heading for part IV. 1994—Pub. L. 103—337, div. A, title XVI, §1674(a), 6, 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 3016, struck out items for chapters "Appointments as Reserve Officers" and 863 "Seption or Transfer to Retired Reserve". 1993—Pub. L. 103—160, div. A, title VIII, §828(c)(8) title XI, §1178(c), Nov. 30, 1993, 107 Stat. 1715, 1769, additem for chapter 905 and substituted "Civil Reserve Fleet" for "Industrial Mobilization, Research, and velopment" and "9511" for "9501" in item for chaps 11987—Pub. L. 100—26, §7(j)(10)(B), Apr. 21, 1987, Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chapter 803. 1980—Pub. L. 96—513, title V, §\$504(1), 514(1), Dec. 1980, 94 Stat. 2915, 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" item for chapter 803 and struck out items for chaps "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 860 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 360 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 360 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Standard Performance of Duty", 360 "Separation from Regular Air Force for Moral or Professional Derelic or in Interests of National Security", and 365 "Ret ment for Age" 1968—Pub. L. 90—377, §5, July 5, 1968, 82 Stat. struck out item for chapter 847 "The Uniform". 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1964—Pub. L. 88—647, title III, §301(27), Oct. 13, 1964—Pub. L. 86—616, §87(b), 8(b), July 12, 1960, 74 S 393, 395, substituted "Substandard Performance Duty" for "Failure to Meet Standards" in item	Feb. LY" Oct. s 837 ara-)(B), dded Air De- pter 101 hap- 12, 12, 10 interes Sub- rom tion tire- 288, ipli- ruck 4, 78 orce Stat. c) of for	

8991

for chapter 863.

PART I—ORGANIZATION

Chap.		Sec.
801.	Definitions. [No present sections.]	
803.	Department of the Air Force	8011
805.	The Air Staff	8031
807.	The Air Force	8061

AMENDMENTS

1987—Pub. L. 100–26, $\S7(j)(10)(B)$, Apr. 21, 1987, 101 Stat. 283, substituted "8011" for "8010" in item for chap-

1980—Pub. L. 96-513, title V, §514(1), Dec. 12, 1980, 94 Stat. 2935, substituted "8010" for "8011" in item for chapter 803.

CHAPTER 801—DEFINITIONS

[No present sections]

CHAPTER 803—DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

Sec.	
8011.	Organization.
8012.	Department of the Air Force: seal.
8013.	Secretary of the Air Force.
8014.	Office of the Secretary of the Air Force.
8015.	Under Secretary of the Air Force.
8016.	Assistant Secretaries of the Air Force.
8017.	Secretary of the Air Force: successors to du-
	ties.
8018.	Administrative Assistant.
8019.	General Counsel.
8020.	Inspector General.
8021.	Air Force Reserve Forces Policy Committee.
8022.	Financial management.
8023.	Chief of Legislative Liaison.
8024.	Director of Small Business Programs.

AMENDMENTS

2006-Pub. L. 109-163, div. A, title IX, §904(e)(2), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3402, added item 8024.

2002—Pub. L. 107-314, div. A, title V, §504(e)(1)(B), Dec. 2, 2002, 116 Stat. 2532, added item 8023.

1988-Pub. L. 100-456, div. A, title VII, §702(c)(3), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 1996, added item 8022.

1986—Pub. L. 99-433, title V, §521(b), Oct. 1, 1986, 100 Stat. 1060, amended analysis generally, substituting items 8011 to 8021 for former items 8010 to 8019.

1967—Pub. L. 90-168, §2(20), Dec. 1, 1967, 81 Stat. 525, added item 8019.

1964—Pub. L. 88—426, title III, §§ 305(40)(B), 306(j)(8), Aug. 14, 1964, 78 Stat. 427, 432, struck out "; compensation" from item 8012, and struck out item 8018 "Compensation of General Counsel".

1962—Pub. L. 87-651, title II, §213(b), Sept. 7, 1962, 76 Stat. 524, added item 8010.

1958—Pub. L. 85–861, $\S1(154)(B)$, Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1513. added item 8018.

[§ 8010. Renumbered § 8011]

§8011. Organization

The Department of the Air Force is separately organized under the Secretary of the Air Force. It operates under the authority, direction, and control of the Secretary of Defense.

(Added Pub. L. 87-651, title II, §213(a), Sept. 7, 1962, 76 Stat. 524, §8010; renumbered §8011, Pub. L. 99-433, title V, §521(a)(1), Oct. 1, 1986, 100 Stat. 1055.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES 1962 Amendment

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
8010	5:171a(c)(7) (1st sentence, as applicable to De- partment of Air Force).	July 26, 1947, ch. 343, § 202(c)(7) (1st sentence as applicable to De- partment of Air Force); added Aug. 6, 1958, Pub. L. 85–599, § 3(a) (1st sentence of 8th par., as applicable to Department of Air Force), 72 Stat. 516.

The word "operates" is substituted for the words "shall function".

PRIOR PROVISIONS

A prior section 8011 was renumbered section 8012 of this title.

§ 8012. Department of the Air Force: seal

The Secretary of the Air Force shall have a seal for the Department of the Air Force. The design of the seal must be approved by the President. Judicial notice shall be taken of the seal.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 488, §8011; renumbered §8012, Pub. L. 99-433, title V, §521(a)(1), Oct. 1, 1986, 100 Stat. 1055.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
8011	5:626(g).	July 26, 1947, ch. 343, § 207(g), 61 Stat 503.

The words "of office" are omitted as surplusage. The words "a design" are substituted for the words "such device".

PRIOR PROVISIONS

A prior section 8012 was renumbered section 8013 of this title and subsequently repealed.

EX. ORD. NO. 9902. SEAL FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

Ex. Ord. No. 9902, Nov. 1, 1947, 12 F.R. 7153, provided: WHEREAS section 207(g) of the National Security Act of 1947, approved July 26, 1947 (Public Law 253, 80th Congress 1st Session) provides, in part, that the Secretary of the Air Force shall cause a seal of office to be made for the Department of the Air Force of such device as the President shall approve; and

WHEREAS the Secretary of the Air Force has caused to be made and has recommended that I approve a seal the design of which accompanies and is hereby made a part of this order, and which is described in heraldic terms as follows:

SHIELD: Per fess nebuly abased azure and argent, in chief a thunderbolt or inflamed proper.

CREST: On a wreath argent and azure an American bald eagle, wings displayed and partially elevated proper in front of a cloud argent.

Encircling the shield and crest an arc of thirteen the shield the and below inscription "MCMXLVII".

On a band encircling the whole the inscriptions "Department of the Air Force" and "United States of

When illustrating the seal in color the background shall be ultramarine blue, the shield a light blue and white, and the thunderbolt in gold with flames in natural color. The twists of the wreath shall be alternated white and blue, and the eagle shall be in natural color in front of a white cloud. The thirteen stars shall be